agreement, resulting in being entitled to receive one year annual salary. See "Overall Performance" above.

These amounts have not been accrued as the triggering event has not occurred. See "Overall Performance" above.

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

During the year ended December 31, 2017 the Company changed its accounting policy for mineral exploration
properties to recognize these costs in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period incurred, as
permitted under IFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources. Management judges that the change in
accounting policy will result in clearer, more relevant and reliable financial information.

The previous accounting policy was that exploration and evaluation expenditures were capitalized in respect of each
identifiable area of interest, once the legal right to explore had been acquired, until the technical feasibility and
commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrated.

The impact of this change on the previously reported financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2016 and
2015 are as follows:

(i) Statements of Financial Position

As previously
As at December 31, 2015 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Mineral exploration properties 4,897,865 (4,897,865) -
Deficit 48,131,563 4,897,865 53,029,428

As previously
As at December 31, 2016 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Mineral exploration properties 8,343,795 (8,343,795) -
Deficit 50,192,397 8,343,795 58,536,192

(ii) Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

As previously
Year ended December 31, 2016 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - (3,494,517) (3,494,517)
Impairment loss on mineral exploration properties (48,587) 48,587 -
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (2,060,834) (3,445,930) (5,506,764)

- 18 -

(iii) Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
Year ended December 31, 2016 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Net loss for the (2,060,834) (3,445,930) (5,506,764)
Impairment loss on mineral exploration properties 48,587 (48,587) -
Common shares issued for property interest, net of costs - 3,497,500 3,497,500
Marketable securities received on option of mineral

exploration property - (33,668) (33,668)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (103,930) (49,759) (153,689)
Net cash used in operating activities (1,339,333) (80,444) (1,419,777)
Acquisition of and expenditures on mineral exploration

properties (80,444) 80,444 -
Net cash used in investing activities (80,444) 80,444 -

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED

(i) IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010
and will replace lAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("lAS 39"). IFRS 9 uses a single
approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple
rules in lAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of
its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in lAS